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Ms. Sylvia McClellan
Assistant City Attorney
City ofDallas
1400 South Lamar
Dallas, Texas 75215

OR2009-08361

Dear Ms. McClellan:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 346291 (DPD Request #: 2009-2529).

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified report.
You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101
and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
. to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision:" Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section 261.201(a) of the Family Code,
which provides as follows:

(a) The followinginfonnation is confidential, is not subject to public release
under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for
purposes consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or under
rules adopted by an investigating agency:
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(l) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made
under this chapter and the identity of the person making the
repmi; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files,
~~ ~ - -----------reports,re-oords, c01ll1nuriTcations, aUdIotapes, videotapes~aiicr----

working papers used or developed in an investigation under
this chapter or in providing services as a result of an
investigation.

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). You assert the submitted report consists offiles, reports, records, .
communications, audiotapes, videotapes, or working papers used or developed in an
investigation under chapter 261 ofthe Family Code. See id. § 261.001 (defining "abuse" and
"neglect" for purposes ofFam. Code ch. 261); see also id. § 101.003(a) (defining "child" for
purposes ofthis section as person under 18 years ofage who is not and has not been married
or who has not had the disabilities ofminority removed for general purposes). Based on your
representation and our review, we agree this information is within the scope of
section 261.201. You do not state that the department has adopted a rule that governs the
release of this type ofinfonnation. However, section 261.201(a) provides that information
encompassed by subsection (a) may be disclosed "for purposes consistent with [the Family
Code] and applicable federal or state law." Id. § 261.201(a). Chapter 411 of the
Government Code constitutes "applicable state law" in this instance:

The Department ofPublic Safety (the "DPS") is required to provide criminal history record
infonnation ("CHRI") to a noncriminal justice agency authorized to receive CHRI pursuant
to a federal statute, executive order, or state statute. Gov't Code § 411.083(b)(2). CHRI
consists of"information collected about a person by a criminal justice agency that consists
of identifiable descriptions and notations of arrests, detentions, indictments, infonnations,
and other fonnal criminal charges and their dispositions." Id. § 411.082(2). In Open
Records Decision No. 655 (1997), this office concluded that a local housing authority is a
noncriminal justice agency authorized by federal statute to receive CHRI. ORD 655 at 4.
The federal Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996 authorizes housing
authorities t()cibtairi criiriinal records of applicarits andtenanfs. SeCtioiD437d(q)(1 JeAy of
chapter 42 ofthe United States Code provides that "the National Crime Information Center,
police departments, and other law enforcement agencies shall, upon request, provide
infonnation to public housing agencies regarding the criminal conviction records of adult
applicants for, or tenants of, public housing for purposes of applicant screening, lease
enforcement, and eviction." 42 U.S.C. § 1437d(q)(1)(A). The requestor is with the Dallas
Housing Authority (the "housing authority"). Thus, to the extent the requestor is seeking
CHRI regarding tenants of public housing, the housing authority is authorized to receive
CHRI from the DPS. Pursuant to section 411.087 of the Government Code, an agency that
is entitled to obtain CHRI from the DPS is also authorized to "obtain from any other criminal
justice agency in this state criminal history record information maintained by that [agency]."
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Gov't Code § 411 :087(a)(2). Accordingly, the housing authority is also authprized to receive
CHRI from a local criminal justice agency, such as the department. See Open Records
Decision No. 655 (1997); see also Gov't Code §§ 411.083(b)(2), 411.087(a)..

However, federal law limits the purposes for which a public housing authority may request
CHRI. Federallaw provides that (1) publichousing agenCiesmay reCeIVe CffRTfor idlilr------- ---
applicants for public housing or for adult tenants ofpublic housing, and (2) CHRI may only
be used for purposes of applicant screening, lease enforcement, and eviction. 42 U.S.C.
§ 1437d(q)(1)(A). In this instance, we cannot determine if the requestor is seeking the
release of CHRI of applicants or tenants for purposes of applicant screening, lease
enforcement, or eviction. Consequently, ifthe requested law enforcement records relate to
an applicant or tenant of the housing authority and the department determines that the
requestor intends to use the CHRI for purposes of applicant screening, lease enforcement,
or eviction, we conclude that the department must release information to this requestor that
shows the types of allegations made and whether there were arrests, informations,
indictments, detentions, convictions, or other formal charges and their dispositions.
However, ifthe department determines that the submitted info does not relate to the housing
authority applicant or tenant or that the housing authority does not intend to use the CHRI .
for purposes of applicant screening, lease enforcement or eviction, the department must
withhold the submitted report in its entirety under section 552.101 in conjunction with
section 261.201.

In summary, to the extent the submitted report relates to. an applicant or tenant ofthe housing
authority, and the department determines that the requestor intends to use the CHRI for
purposes ofapplicant screening, lease enforcement, or eviction, the department must release
any information to this requestor that shows the types ofallegations made and whether there
were arrests, informations, indictments, detentions, convictions, or other formal charges and
their dispositions. Conversely, if the submitted report does not relate to an applicant or
tenant of the housing authority, or if the department determines that the requestor does not
intend to use the CHRI for the purposes listed above, the department may withhold the
submittedreport in its entiretyunder section 552.1 01 ofthe Government Code in conjunction
with section 261.201 of the Family Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we do not address
yourreimtiiiing atgu111entagainst disclosure.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

--------tJrJk:::..tl
Christina Alvarado
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CAIrl

Ref: ID# 346291

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


